PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	06/15/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wavelink Corporation			
Street Address:	10808 River Front Parkway			
Internal Address:	‡ 200			
City:	South Jordan			
State/Country:	UTAH			
Postal Code:	84095			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7522906
Patent Number:	7965842
Patent Number:	7363022
Patent Number:	7606242
Patent Number:	6965674
Patent Number:	7133526
Application Number:	09931425
Application Number:	10778758
Application Number:	11857341
Application Number:	11893676

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

501962769 REEL: 028413 FRAME: 0021

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12075-7

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan Zablocki

Total Attachments: 4

source=SVB - Termination of Security Interest in Patents Trademarks EXECUTED_#page1.tif

source=SVB - Termination of Security Interest in Patents Trademarks EXECUTED_#page2.tif

source=SVB - Termination of Security Interest in Patents Trademarks EXECUTED_#page3.tif

source=SVB - Termination of Security Interest in Patents Trademarks EXECUTED_#page4.tif

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of June 15, 2012, is made by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation (the "Secured Party"), in favor of WAVELINK CORPORATION, a Washington corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 25, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) by and among Secured Party and Grantor, Grantor has granted a security interest in certain personal property to Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain Patents;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about July 6, 2010 at Reel 024630, Frame 0981; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of the Patents, including, without limitation, the Patents identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, collateral assignments, pledges and security interests granted to Secured Party in the Patents, including, without limitation, the following:

- 1. all of Grantor's patents and patent applications to which Grantor is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
- all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of the foregoing;
- all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third
 parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent, including the right to
 receive damages; and
- 4. all licenses or other rights to use any of the Patents and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights.

Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents.

Secured Party agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to cooperate with Grantor and to provide Grantor with the information and additional authorization reasonably requested by Grantor to effect the release of the Secured Party's security interest in and lien on the Patents.

This agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of California.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

K&E LLP DRAFT (6/14/12)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

SECURED PARTY:

SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Secured Party

By:
Name: Gary Jackson
Title: Deal Team Leader

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent / Publication Number	Issue Date	Owner
MANAGED ROAMING FOR WLANS	United States	10211841	08/02/2002	7606242	10/20/2009	Wavelink Corporation
MOBILE UNIT CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT FOR WLANS	United States	10252849	09/23/2002	7363022	04/22/2008	Wavelink Corporation
MOBILE UNIT CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT FOR WLANS	United States	10215701	08/09/2002	7522906	04/21/2009	Wavelink Corporation
SCRIPTING SUPPORT FOR DATA IDENTIFIERS, VOICE RECOGNITION AND SPEECH IN A TELNET SESSION	United States	11893676	08/16/2007	20090048831		Wavelink Corporation
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING UNAUTHORIZED WIRELESS ACCESS POINTS	United States	10184750	06/28/2002	7965842	06/21/2011	Wavelink Corporation
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING WLAN SECURITY THROUGH SYNCHRONIZED UPDATE AND ROTATION OF WEP KEYS	United States	10300324	11/20/2002	6965674	11/15/2005	Wavelink Corporation
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING WLAN SECURITY THROUGH SYNCHRONIZED UPDATE AND ROTATION OF WEP KEYS	United States	11280507	11/15/2005	7133526	11/07/2006	Wavelink Corporation
REMOTE CONTROL	United States	11857341	09/18/2007	20090077184		Wavelink Corporation
INTERNET- DEPLOYED WIRELESS SYSTEM	United States	09931425	08/16/2001	20030041125		Wavelink Corporation

K&E LLP DRAFT (6/14/12)

Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent / Publication Number	Issue Date	Owner
CHANNEL, CODING AND POWER MANAGEMENT FOR WIRELESS LOCAL AREA NETWORKS	United States	10778758	02/13/2004	20050003827		Wavelink Corporation

PATENT REEL: 028413 FRAME: 0026

RECORDED: 06/20/2012